

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/6/2022 2:17 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100640-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DIEGO MARTINEZ MARTINEZ,

Petitioner.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ERICA EGGERTSEN  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 40447 / OID #91121  
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-6625

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

A. The Appellate Court Properly Applied Well-Settled Case Law in Finding Sufficient Evidence Martinez Used a Deadly Weapon During the Rape..... 8

1. Forcible rape is elevated to a first-degree offense when a deadly weapon is used during the rape. .... 9

2. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the evidence and its reasonable inferences establish substantial evidence of the deadly-weapon alternative means..... 10

3. There is no basis to change well-settled principles regarding the sufficiency of the evidence and the aggravating circumstances underlying first-degree rape. .... 16

B.	The Appellate Decision Comports with State and Federal Supreme Court Decisions Affirming that Aggravating Factors Are Exempt from Vagueness Challenges.....	18
1.	United States and Washington Supreme Court cases support the constitutionality of exempting aggravating factors under RCW 9.94A.535 from challenges to vagueness. ....	19
2.	The particularly vulnerable victim aggravator is not unconstitutionally vague. ....	24
C.	It Is Well-Established That Use of Initials in Jury Instructions Does Not Undermine the Presumption of Innocence or Inject Judicial Commentary on the Evidence.....	28
1.	Using initials does not implicate the presumption of innocence or the burden of proof when the jury instructions communicate these principles. ....	29
2.	Initials do not constitute a comment on the evidence.....	31

D.	This Court’s Decisions Recognize that Resentencing Is Not Merited When the Trial Court Would Impose the Same Sentence Regardless of a Recalculated Offender Score.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	25
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Grasso</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1, 84 P.3d 859 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 192 Wn.2d 526, 431 P.3d 117 (2018).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 94 Wn.2d 860, 621 P.2d 143 (1980), <i>abrogated by State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	16
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	25
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	2, 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>State v. Bennet</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Bergstrom</i> , 199 Wn.2d 23, 502 P.3d 837 (2022).....	12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	2, 3, 7, 32, 33
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 127 Wn.2d 749, 903 P.2d 459 (1995).....	10

<i>State v. Brush</i> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015).....	31
<i>State v. Brush</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 40, 425 P.3d 545 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Burrus</i> , 117 Wn. App. 2d 162, 484 P.3d 521 (2021).....	22
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , 192 Wn.2d 545, 431 P.3d 477 (2018).....	29
<i>State v. DeVore</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 651, 413 P.3d 58 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Duncalf</i> , 177 Wn.2d 289, 300 P.3d 352 (2013).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987), <i>overruled on other grounds as recognized by</i> <i>State v. Parmelee</i> , 172 Wn. App. 899, 292 P.3d 799 (2013).....	26
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004) .....	13
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014) .....	12
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	29, 32
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	31
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Mansour</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 323, 470 P.3d 543 (2020).....	28, 30, 31

*State v. Martinez Martinez*, No. 54512-8-II, 2022  
 WL 102614 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan 11, 2022)  
 (unpublished) ..... 8, 12, 14, 17, 32, 35

*State v. Mitchell*, 149 Wn. App. 716, 205 P.3d 920 (2009)..... 26

*State v. Murray*, 190 Wn.2d 727, 416 P.3d 1225 (2018)..... 26

*State v. Parker*, 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997) ..... 33

*State v. Siers*, 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012) ..... 23, 24

*State v. Tili*, 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003)..... 33

*State v. Whitaker*, 195 Wn.2d 333,  
 459 P.3d 1074 (2020)..... 23, 24

*State v. Woodlyn*, 188 Wn.2d 157, 392 P.3d 1062 (2017)..... 9

*State v. Worrel*, 111 Wn.2d 537, 761 P.2d 56 (1998)..... 27

**Federal and other Jurisdictions**

*Alleyne v. United States*, 570 U.S. 99, 186 L.Ed.2d 314,  
 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013)..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348,  
 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)..... 21, 22, 24

*Beckles v. United States*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 137 S.Ct. 886,  
 197 L.Ed.2d 145 (2017)..... 19, 20, 21

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296, 305 124 S.Ct. 2531,  
 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)..... 21, 22, 24

*Johnson v. United States*, 576 U.S. 591, 135 S. Ct. 2551,  
192 L.Ed.2d 569 (2015)..... 20, 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....21, 23, 29

U.S. Const. art. IV §16..... 31

U.S. Const. amend. 14..... 29

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.44.040(1)(a).....9

RCW 9.94A.510..... 33

RCW 9.94A.535..... 18, 19, 20, 24, 32, 33

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(b)..... 24, 25

RCW 10.95.020.....24

**Rules and Regulations**

ER 404(b) ..... 17

RAP 13.4(b)..... 3, 19, 31

**Other Authorities**

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (2002). .. 26, 27
